

No. 19-1392

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, M.D., M.P.H., IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE MISSISSIPPI
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, ON BEHALF
OF ITSELF AND ITS PATIENTS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CATHERINE GLENN FOSTER
STEVEN H. ADEN
CLARKE D. FORSYTHE
Counsel of Record
KATIE GLENN
NATALIE HEJRAN
AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE
1150 Connecticut Ave., NW Ste. 500
Washington, D.C. 20036
Clarke.Forsythe@aul.org
Tel.: (202) 741-4917

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 29, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. PRECEDENT IS ONLY ENTITLED TO STARE
 DECISIS RESPECT IF IT IS SETTLED 3

 II. THE COURT HAS TRADITIONALLY LOOKED
 TO SEVERAL FACTORS TO DETERMINE
 WHETHER PRECEDENT IS SETTLED. 6

 III. *ROE V. WADE* IS RADICALLY UNSETTLED. 8

 IV. *PLANNED PARENTHOOD V. CASEY*
 FAILED TO SETTLE *ROE V. WADE* AND
 THUS NEITHER IS ENTITLED TO STARE
 DECISIS RESPECT..... 21

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	5, 18, 28
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	7
<i>Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	4, 6, 11
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	4, 7, 8, 28
<i>Associated Press v. Nat’l Lab. Rels. Bd.</i> , 301 U.S. 103 (1937).....	13
<i>Bristol Reg’l Women’s Ctr., P.C. v. Slatery</i> , 988 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2021).....	26
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l.</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	2
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	7, 8, 23, 24
<i>City of Hammond v. Schappi Bus Line</i> , 275 U.S. 164 (1927).....	13

<i>City L. A. v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015).....	14
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	14, 15
<i>Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. Fink</i> , 483 U.S. 89 (1987).....	28
<i>Connecticut v. Menillo</i> , 423 U.S. 9 (1975).....	14
<i>Continental T.V. Inc. v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	6
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	4
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	28
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	28
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	11
<i>Fargo Women’s Health Organization v. Shafer</i> , 507 U.S. 1013 (1993).....	26, 27

<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pa.</i> , 593 U.S. ___ (2021)	11, 28
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	9, 15
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993)	6
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014)	5
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	6
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940)	3, 5, 20
<i>Hertz v. Woodman</i> , 218 U.S. 205 (1910)	4
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	11
<i>Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Rys. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991)	4
<i>Janklow v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 517 U.S. 1174 (1996)	27
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	4, 7

<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	6
<i>June Medical Services L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....	1, 2, 16
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	4, 8, 20
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	5
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976).....	13
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	6, 7, 11
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs. Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	28
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	25
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v.</i> <i>PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	6
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	11
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	22

<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	12, 33
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	8, 20
<i>New Haven Inclusion Cases</i> , 399 U.S. 392 (1970).....	13
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	13
<i>Nestlé USA, Inc. v. Doe</i> , No. 19-416, slip. op. (U.S. June 23, 2021).....	29
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	6
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	17
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983).....	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Central Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014).....	27

<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Box</i> , 949 F.3d 997 (7th Cir. 2019).....	9, 16, 26
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Box</i> , 991 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Price v. City of Chicago</i> , 915 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Pub. Affairs Assocs. v. Rickover</i> , 369 U.S. 111 (1962).....	13
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. McCloud</i> , 994 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	3, 7, 28
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	20
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	13
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	2, 12, 18, 21
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	20, 21

<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	5
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	15, 27
<i>Swift Co. v. Wickham</i> , 382 U.S. 111 (1965).....	17
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	8, 15
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	5, 29
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	23
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	2
<i>Witters v. Wash. Dep’t of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	13
<i>Women’s Med. Prof’l Corp. v. Voinovich</i> , 130 F.3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1036 (1998).....	21

Statutes

S.F. 96, 66th Gen. Assemb., Gen. Sess. (Wyo. 2021)	1, 19
--	-------

Other Authorities

William Van Alstyne, <i>Closing the Circle of Constitutional Review from Griswold v. Connecticut to Roe v. Wade: An Outline of a Decision Merely Overruling Roe</i> , 1989 Duke L.J. 1677 (1989)	12
Jack M. Balkin, ed., <i>What Roe v. Wade Should Have Said</i> (2005)	16
Linda A. Bartlett et al., <i>Risk Factors for Legal Induced Abortion-Related Mortality in the United States</i> , 103 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 729 (2004)	14
William Baude, <i>Precedent and Discretion</i> , 2019 <i>Supreme Court Review</i> 313 (2020)	9
Randy Beck, <i>Fueling Controversy</i> , 95 <i>Marq. L. Rev.</i> 735 (2011)	21
Randy Beck, Gonzales, <i>Casey and the Viability Rule</i> , 103 <i>Nw. U. L. Rev.</i> 249 (2009).....	2
Randy Beck, <i>The Essential Holding of Casey: Rethinking Viability</i> , 75 <i>U. Mo. Kan. City L. Rev.</i> 713 (2007)	9, 10

Anita Bernstein, <i>Common Law Fundamentals of the Right to Abortion</i> , 63 Buff. L. Rev. 1141 (2015)	12
Philip Bobbitt, <i>CONSTITUTIONAL FATE: THEORY OF THE CONSTITUTION</i> (1982)	12
Ruth Burdick, Note, <i>The Casey Undue Burden Standard: Problems Predicted and Encountered, and the Split Over the Salerno Test</i> , 23 Hastings Const. L.Q. 825 (1996)	26
Steven G. Calabresi, <i>Text, Precedent, and the Constitution: Some Originalist and Normative Arguments for Overruling Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 22 Constitutional Commentary 311 (2005)	25
Joseph W. Dellapenna, <i>DISPELLING THE MYTHS OF ABORTION HISTORY</i> (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
Neal Devins, <i>How Planned Parenthood v. Casey (Pretty Much) Settled the Abortion Wars</i> , 118 Yale L. J. 1318 (2009).....	25, 26
John Hart Ely, <i>The Wages of Crying Wolf: A Comment on Roe v. Wade</i> , 82 Yale L.J. 920 (1973)	12, 16, 18
Email from Michael J. New, Ph.D., Professor, Cath. U. of Am., to Clarke Forsythe, Senior Counsel, Am. United for Life (July 9, 2021, 06:07 CST) (on file with author)	28

Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Constitutional Precedent Viewed Through the Lens of Hartian Positivist Jurisprudence</i> , 86 N.C. L. Rev. 1107 (2008).....	9
Clarke D. Forsythe, <i>A Draft Opinion Overruling Roe v. Wade</i> , 16 Geo. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 445 (2018).....	9
Clarke D. Forsythe & Rachel N. Morrison, <i>Stare Decisis, Workability, and Roe v. Wade: An Introduction</i> , 18 Ave Maria L. Rev. 48 (2020).....	17
Henry J. Friendly, <i>The Courts and Social Policy: Substance and Procedure</i> , 33 U. Mia. L. Rev. 21 (1978).....	13
Bryan A. Garner et al., <i>THE LAW OF JUDICIAL PRECEDENT</i> (2016).....	11, 22
Michael J. Gerhardt, <i>Super Precedent</i> , 90 Minn. L. Rev. 1204 (2006).....	10
Michael J. Gerhardt, <i>The Role of Precedent in Constitutional Decisionmaking and Theory</i> , 60 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 68 (1991)	10
Stephen G. Gilles, <i>Why the Right to Elective Abortion Fails Casey’s Own Interest-Balancing Methodology—and Why It Matters</i> , 91 Notre Dame L. Rev. 691 (2015)	24
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>Speaking in a Judicial Voice</i> , 67 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1185 (1992).....	9, 21

Mary Ann Glendon, <i>A NATION UNDER LAWYERS</i> (1994)	25
Paul Benjamin Linton, <i>Overruling Roe v. Wade: Lessons from the Death Penalty</i> , 48 Pepp. L. Rev. 261 (2021)	19
Paul Benjamin Linton, <i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey: The Flight from Reason in the Supreme Court</i> , 13 St. Louis U. Pub. L. Rev. 15 (1993)	24, 25, 28
Paul Benjamin Linton, <i>The Legal Status of the Unborn Child Under State Law</i> , 6 U. St. Thomas J. L. & Pub. Pol’y. 141 (2011)	19, 22, 23
Paul Benjamin Linton & Maura K. Quinlan, <i>Does Stare Decisis Preclude Reconsideration of Roe v. Wade? A Critique of Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 70 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 283 (2019)	19, 25
Earl M. Maltz, <i>Abortion, Precedent, and the Constitution: A Comment on Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 68 Notre Dame L. Rev. 11 (1999)	25
Richard S. Myers, <i>Lower Court “Dissent” from Roe and Casey</i> , 18 Ave Maria L. Rev. 1 (2020)	17
L.A. Powe, Jr., <i>Intragenerational Constitutional Overruling</i> , 89 Notre Dame L. Rev. 2093 (2014)	25

Robert F. Nagel, <i>THE IMPLOSION OF AMERICAN FEDERALISM</i> (2001).....	25
Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>Does the Supreme Court's Current Doctrine of Stare Decisis Require Adherence to the Supreme Court's Current Doctrine of Stare Decisis?</i> , 86 N.C. L. Rev. 1165 (2008).....	25
Michael Stokes Paulsen, <i>The Worst Constitutional Decision of All Time</i> , 78 Notre Dame L. Rev. 995 (2003).....	25
Stephen B. Presser & Clarke D. Forsythe, <i>Restoring Self-Government on Abortion: A Federalism Amendment</i> , 10 Tex. Rev. of L. & Pol. 301 (2006).....	18
Paul C. Quast, <i>Respecting Legislators and Rejecting Baselines: Rebalancing Casey</i> , 90 Notre Dame L. Rev. 913 (2014).....	24, 26
David M. Smolin, <i>The Jurisprudence of Privacy in a Splintered Supreme Court</i> , 75 Marq. L. Rev. 975 (1992).....	21, 22
Marc Spindelman, <i>Embracing Casey: June Medical Services L.L.C. v. Russo and the Constitutionality of Reason-Based Abortion Bans</i> , 109 Georgetown L.J. Online 115 (2020).....	9
John Paul Stevens, <i>The Life Span of a Judge-Made Rule</i> , 58 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1 (1983).....	3

Sandra L. Tholen & Lisa Baird, <i>Con Law is as Con Law Does: A Survey of Planned Parenthood v. Casey in the State and Federal Courts</i> , 28 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 971 (1995)	26
Tr. of Oral Argument, <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) (No. 70-18).....	13
Tr. of Oral Argument, <i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973) (No. 70-40).....	13
Mark V. Tushnet, <i>Following the Rules Laid Down: A Critique of Interpretivism and Neutral Principles</i> , 96 Harv. L. Rev. 781 (1983).....	16
